
ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Scheduled Start Scheduled Finish

1 AFUHSD Transportation Facility 174 days Mon 2/21/22 Thu 10/20/22

2 Permitting 23 days Mon 2/21/22 Wed 3/23/22

3 Civil Permit Received 1 day Mon 2/21/22 Mon 2/21/22

4 Building Permit Received 1 day Tue 3/8/22 Tue 3/8/22

5 Off-site Permit Received 1 day Wed 3/23/22 Wed 3/23/22

6 Mobilization 8 days Tue 2/22/22 Thu 3/3/22

7 Fencing 1 day Wed 3/2/22 Wed 3/2/22

8 Job Trailor 1 day Fri 2/25/22 Fri 2/25/22

9 Trackout SWPP 3 days Tue 2/22/22 Thu 2/24/22

10 Trailer Power 1 day Mon 2/28/22 Mon 2/28/22

11 Site Signage 1 day Thu 3/3/22 Thu 3/3/22

12 Cut Opening in Fence 2 days Mon 2/28/22 Tue 3/1/22

13 Locate Existing Utilities 1 day Tue 2/22/22 Tue 2/22/22

14 Site Work/ Civil 87 days Wed 2/23/22 Thu 6/23/22

15 Survey 2 days Wed 2/23/22 Thu 2/24/22

16 Mobilize 1 day Fri 2/25/22 Fri 2/25/22

17 On site Demo 1 day Fri 2/25/22 Fri 2/25/22

18 Clear/grub 4' 2 days Mon 2/28/22 Tue 3/1/22

19 Export Dirt 2 days Thu 3/24/22 Fri 3/25/22

20 Fire Lane Access 2 days Thu 3/24/22 Fri 3/25/22

21 Build Up Building Pad 4 days Wed 3/2/22 Mon 3/7/22

22 Retention Basin Grading 2 days Tue 3/8/22 Wed 3/9/22

23 Certify Pad 1 day Tue 3/8/22 Tue 3/8/22

24 Parking Lot Grading 10 days Thu 3/10/22 Wed 3/23/22

25 On Site Light Pole Bases 5 days Thu 3/24/22 Wed 3/30/22

26 Parking lot aggregate 5 days Thu 5/12/22 Wed 5/18/22

27 Lay Asphalt 4 days Thu 5/19/22 Tue 5/24/22

28 Form Curb & Gutter 10 days Thu 3/24/22 Wed 4/6/22

29 Pour Curb & Gutter 5 days Thu 4/7/22 Wed 4/13/22

30 Form Sidewalk 15 days Thu 4/14/22 Wed 5/4/22

31 Pour sidewalk 15 days Mon 5/9/22 Fri 5/27/22

32 Truck Dock / Trash Enclosure 

Foundation

5 days Thu 3/31/22 Wed 4/6/22

33 Pour Truck Dock/ Trash 

Enclosure

2 days Mon 4/11/22 Tue 4/12/22

34 Truck Dock CMU Walls 2 days Thu 4/7/22 Fri 4/8/22

35 Paint CMU 1 day Mon 4/11/22 Mon 4/11/22

36 Repair Landscape 5 days Mon 5/30/22 Fri 6/3/22

37 Install Chain Link Fence 10 days Mon 5/30/22 Fri 6/10/22

38 Gates 4 days Mon 6/13/22 Thu 6/16/22

39 Gate Power/access control 5 days Fri 6/17/22 Thu 6/23/22

40 Bollards/ Railing 2 days Thu 3/31/22 Fri 4/1/22

41 Striping/Signage 2 days Wed 6/8/22 Thu 6/9/22

42 Site Work Complete 2 days Fri 6/10/22 Mon 6/13/22

43 Offsite Civil 90 days Thu 3/24/22 Wed 7/27/22

44 Construction Signage/ Traffic 

Control Plan

3 days Thu 3/24/22 Mon 3/28/22

45 Sawcut existing asphalt/concrete3 days Tue 3/29/22 Thu 3/31/22

46 New Utilities 10 days Fri 4/1/22 Thu 4/14/22

47 Relocate existing Utilities 10 days Fri 4/15/22 Thu 4/28/22

48 Relocate exisitng 

irrigation/lanscape

5 days Fri 4/29/22 Thu 5/5/22

49 Traffic signal/ comm wire 5 days Fri 5/6/22 Thu 5/12/22

50 Connect to storm drain 5 days Fri 4/29/22 Thu 5/5/22

51 Form Curb/gutter/sidewalk 5 days Fri 5/6/22 Thu 5/12/22

52 Pour Curb/gutter/sidewalk 20 days Tue 5/10/22 Mon 6/6/22

53 Form bullnose 3 days Tue 6/7/22 Thu 6/9/22

54 Pour Bullnose 4 days Fri 6/10/22 Wed 6/15/22

55 Manholes 4 days Thu 4/7/22 Tue 4/12/22

56 Aggregate Base 5 days Thu 6/16/22 Wed 6/22/22

57 Lay asphalt entrance 3 days Thu 6/23/22 Mon 6/27/22

58 Striping / Signage 1 day Tue 7/26/22 Tue 7/26/22

59 Off-site Work Complete 1 day Wed 7/27/22 Wed 7/27/22

60 Stormwater 18 days Thu 3/10/22 Mon 4/4/22

61 Grouted Rip-Rap 10 days Tue 3/22/22 Mon 4/4/22

62 Storm/trench Drain 5 days Thu 3/24/22 Wed 3/30/22

63 Catch basin 3 days Thu 3/17/22 Mon 3/21/22

64 Drywell 4 days Thu 3/10/22 Tue 3/15/22

65 Perc Testing 1 day Wed 3/16/22 Wed 3/16/22

66 Sewer 10 days Thu 3/31/22 Wed 4/13/22

67 Install 8" PVC Sewer Line 5 days Thu 3/31/22 Wed 4/6/22

68 Install pre-cast oil interceptor 2 days Thu 4/7/22 Fri 4/8/22

69 Install 4'PVC Sewer Line 4 days Thu 4/7/22 Tue 4/12/22

70 Cleanouts/Manholes 3 days Thu 4/7/22 Mon 4/11/22

71 Backfill 1 day Wed 4/13/22 Wed 4/13/22

72 Waterline/Fireline 22 days Thu 4/14/22 Fri 5/13/22

73 Install 8" & 6" Fireline 10 days Thu 4/14/22 Wed 4/27/22

74 Hydrants & valve boxes 3 days Tue 4/19/22 Thu 4/21/22

75 Install 2" waterline 3 days Thu 4/28/22 Mon 5/2/22

76 Install backflow devices 4 days Tue 5/3/22 Fri 5/6/22

77 Testing 5 days Mon 5/9/22 Fri 5/13/22

78 Backfill 10 days Tue 4/19/22 Mon 5/2/22
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Project: AFUHSD Transportation

Date: Fri 1/14/22

Schedule from GMP estimating project out to 10/22/23

Due to City delays we experienced cost from fencing, 
traffic control, rental fees on trailer, temp power, etc



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Scheduled Start Scheduled Finish

79 Power 62 days Wed 3/9/22 Thu 6/2/22

80 Approved APS Drawings 40 days Wed 3/9/22 Tue 5/3/22

81 APS Power Coordination 

Meeting

5 days Wed 5/4/22 Tue 5/10/22

82 Trenching for Conduit 3 days Wed 5/11/22 Fri 5/13/22

83 Primary Conduit 3 days Mon 5/16/22 Wed 5/18/22

84 Secondary Conduit 4 days Thu 5/19/22 Tue 5/24/22

85 Inspections / Backfill 5 days Tue 5/17/22 Mon 5/23/22

86 Trasnformer Pad 2 days Tue 5/24/22 Wed 5/25/22

87 Set Transformer 1 day Thu 6/2/22 Thu 6/2/22

88 Foundation 30 days Wed 3/9/22 Tue 4/19/22

89 Plumbing Underground 8 days Wed 3/9/22 Fri 3/18/22

90 Electrical Underground 10 days Mon 3/21/22 Fri 4/1/22

91 Dig Footings 2 days Wed 3/16/22 Thu 3/17/22

92 Rebar at Footings 2 days Thu 3/17/22 Fri 3/18/22

93 Pour Footings 3 days Mon 3/21/22 Wed 3/23/22

94 Pad ABC 5 days Mon 4/4/22 Fri 4/8/22

95 Vapor Barrier 2 days Mon 4/11/22 Tue 4/12/22

96 Rebar at Pad 6 days Mon 4/11/22 Mon 4/18/22

97 Pour Slab 3 days Fri 4/15/22 Tue 4/19/22

98 Fuel Equipment 36 days Tue 4/12/22 Tue 5/31/22

99 Trench for below ground Fuel 

Pipe

2 days Tue 4/12/22 Wed 4/13/22

100 Run Below ground pipe 4 days Thu 4/14/22 Tue 4/19/22

101 Trench for underground 

electrical

1 day Wed 4/20/22 Wed 4/20/22

102 Conduit for electrical/low 

voltage

2 days Thu 4/21/22 Fri 4/22/22

103 Backfill/grading 3 days Mon 4/25/22 Wed 4/27/22

104 Forms for tank pad/island 2 days Fri 5/6/22 Mon 5/9/22

105 Light Pole Bases 3 days Thu 4/28/22 Mon 5/2/22

106 Pour tank pad/island 1 day Tue 5/10/22 Tue 5/10/22

107 Set equipment 2 days Wed 5/18/22 Thu 5/19/22

108 SES Panel 2 days Fri 5/20/22 Mon 5/23/22

109 Set Bollards 3 days Tue 5/3/22 Thu 5/5/22

110 Run power/low voltage 5 days Tue 5/24/22 Mon 5/30/22

111 Final Grading 1 day Tue 5/31/22 Tue 5/31/22

112 Striping/Signage 1 day Wed 5/11/22 Wed 5/11/22

113 Building Exterior 106 days Tue 3/29/22 Tue 8/23/22

114 Warehouse /  Service 104 days Tue 3/29/22 Fri 8/19/22

115 Stems 4 days Tue 3/29/22 Fri 4/1/22

116 CMU Walls 25 days Wed 4/27/22 Tue 5/31/22

117 Set embeds 3 days Wed 5/18/22 Fri 5/20/22

118 Lintels 2 days Tue 5/17/22 Wed 5/18/22

119 Steel Columns 2 days Wed 6/1/22 Thu 6/2/22

120 Steel Joists 2 days Fri 6/3/22 Mon 6/6/22

121 Steel Detailing/ Roof frames 3 days Tue 6/7/22 Thu 6/9/22

122 Steel Decking 3 days Fri 6/10/22 Tue 6/14/22

123 Exhaust & Vent Penetrations 1 day Wed 6/15/22 Wed 6/15/22

124 HVAC curbs/ Penetrations 2 days Wed 6/15/22 Thu 6/16/22

125 Electrical Roof Penetrations 3 days Fri 6/17/22 Tue 6/21/22

126 Metal Roof Accessories 4 days Fri 7/1/22 Wed 7/6/22

127 Roofing 7 days Wed 6/22/22 Thu 6/30/22

128 Powerwash CMU 5 days Fri 7/1/22 Thu 7/7/22

129 Overhead Doors 5 days Fri 7/8/22 Thu 7/14/22

130 Metal Doors 5 days Fri 7/15/22 Thu 7/21/22

131 Exterior Paint 10 days Tue 8/2/22 Mon 8/15/22

132 Windows 2 days Fri 7/22/22 Mon 7/25/22

133 Mechanical Louvers 5 days Tue 7/26/22 Mon 8/1/22

134 Exterior Lighting 3 days Tue 8/16/22 Thu 8/18/22

135 Building Exterior Complete 1 day Fri 8/19/22 Fri 8/19/22

136 Admin 102 days Mon 4/4/22 Tue 8/23/22

137 Stems 3 days Mon 4/4/22 Wed 4/6/22

138 CMU Walls 7 days Wed 6/1/22 Thu 6/9/22

139 Set Embeds 2 days Mon 6/6/22 Tue 6/7/22

140 Lintels 2 days Mon 6/6/22 Tue 6/7/22

141 Steel Columns 1 day Fri 6/10/22 Fri 6/10/22

142 Steel Joists 2 days Mon 6/13/22 Tue 6/14/22

143 Steel Detailing/ Roof frames 3 days Wed 6/15/22 Fri 6/17/22

144 Steel Decking 3 days Mon 6/20/22 Wed 6/22/22

145 Exhaust & Vent Penetrations 1 day Thu 6/23/22 Thu 6/23/22

146 HVAC Curbs/Penetrations 3 days Thu 6/23/22 Mon 6/27/22

147 Electrical Roof Penetrations 4 days Tue 6/28/22 Fri 7/1/22

148 Steel Ladders 2 days Thu 6/23/22 Fri 6/24/22

149 Metal Roof Accessories 2 days Mon 7/11/22 Tue 7/12/22

150 Pre-finished Metal Parapet 3 days Mon 7/11/22 Wed 7/13/22

151 Roofing 5 days Mon 7/4/22 Fri 7/8/22

152 Powerwash CMU 2 days Mon 7/11/22 Tue 7/12/22

153 Metal Doors 3 days Mon 7/11/22 Wed 7/13/22
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Project: AFUHSD Transportation

Date: Fri 1/14/22



ID Task 

Mode

Task Name Duration Scheduled Start Scheduled Finish

154 Exterior Paint 3 days Tue 8/16/22 Thu 8/18/22

155 Exterior Lighting 3 days Fri 8/19/22 Tue 8/23/22

156 Storefront Doors 3 days Wed 7/13/22 Fri 7/15/22

157 Windows 3 days Mon 7/11/22 Wed 7/13/22

158 Building Interior 66 days Mon 7/11/22 Mon 10/10/22

159 Warehouse/Service 24 days Mon 7/11/22 Thu 8/11/22

160 Paint exposed steel 2 days Mon 7/11/22 Tue 7/12/22

161 Fire Sprinkler Rough 4 days Wed 7/13/22 Mon 7/18/22

162 Mechanical Rough-in 5 days Wed 7/13/22 Tue 7/19/22

163 Electrical Rough-in 10 days Wed 7/13/22 Tue 7/26/22

164 Plumbing Rough-in 5 days Wed 7/13/22 Tue 7/19/22

165 Data Rough-in 4 days Wed 7/27/22 Mon 8/1/22

166 Fan install 2 days Wed 7/27/22 Thu 7/28/22

167 Heater Install 5 days Wed 7/27/22 Tue 8/2/22

168 Light Install 5 days Wed 7/27/22 Tue 8/2/22

169 Concrete Floor Sealer 2 days Wed 8/3/22 Thu 8/4/22

170 Equipment install 4 days Fri 8/5/22 Wed 8/10/22

171 Door Hardware 3 days Wed 7/13/22 Fri 7/15/22

172 Signage 1 day Thu 8/11/22 Thu 8/11/22

173 Admin 64 days Wed 7/13/22 Mon 10/10/22

174 Paint exposed steel 1 day Wed 7/13/22 Wed 7/13/22

175 Fire Sprinkler Rough-in 3 days Thu 7/14/22 Mon 7/18/22

176 Framing 5 days Mon 7/18/22 Fri 7/22/22

177 Rigid Insulation 1 day Mon 7/25/22 Mon 7/25/22

178 Mechanical Insulation 5 days Mon 8/1/22 Fri 8/5/22

179 Electrical Rough-in 10 days Mon 7/25/22 Fri 8/5/22

180 Plumbing Rough-in 5 days Mon 7/25/22 Fri 7/29/22

181 Data Rough-in 5 days Mon 7/25/22 Fri 7/29/22

182 Electrical Ceiling Rough 5 days Mon 8/8/22 Fri 8/12/22

183 Mechanical Ceiling Rough 5 days Mon 7/25/22 Fri 7/29/22

184 Backing 1 day Mon 8/15/22 Mon 8/15/22

185 Wall Insulation 3 days Tue 8/16/22 Thu 8/18/22

186 Hang Drywall 9 days Fri 8/19/22 Wed 8/31/22

187 Hang Doors 4 days Fri 9/16/22 Wed 9/21/22

188 Ceiling Grid 3 days Fri 9/16/22 Tue 9/20/22

189 Hang Ceiling 1 day Thu 9/1/22 Thu 9/1/22

190 Tape and Texture 6 days Fri 9/2/22 Fri 9/9/22

191 Paint 4 days Mon 9/12/22 Thu 9/15/22

192 Millwork 7 days Fri 9/16/22 Mon 9/26/22

193 Eelctrical Trim 5 days Fri 9/16/22 Thu 9/22/22

194 Plumbing Trim 5 days Mon 9/12/22 Fri 9/16/22

195 Mechanical Trim 2 days Wed 9/21/22 Thu 9/22/22

196 Partitions 2 days Mon 9/19/22 Tue 9/20/22

197 Flooring 10 days Fri 9/23/22 Thu 10/6/22

198 Wall Tile 7 days Thu 9/1/22 Fri 9/9/22

199 Accessories 2 days Wed 9/21/22 Thu 9/22/22

200 Door Hardware 4 days Fri 9/16/22 Wed 9/21/22

201 Signage 2 days Fri 9/16/22 Mon 9/19/22

202 Rough Clean 2 days Fri 10/7/22 Mon 10/10/22

203 Landscaping 50 days Tue 5/3/22 Mon 7/11/22

204 Irrigation 32 days Tue 5/3/22 Wed 6/15/22

205 Coordinate Install 

meter/backflow

2 days Tue 5/3/22 Wed 5/4/22

206 Gaurdshack Enclosure 1 day Mon 5/9/22 Mon 5/9/22

207 Trenching for irrigation Lines 2 days Fri 6/10/22 Mon 6/13/22

208 Irrigation Main w/ sleeving 4 days Wed 6/8/22 Mon 6/13/22

209 Install valves and boxes 1 day Tue 6/14/22 Tue 6/14/22

210 Install emiter 1 day Wed 6/15/22 Wed 6/15/22

211 Mount control box / 

coordiante power and low 

voltage

1 day Wed 6/15/22 Wed 6/15/22

212 Planting / Final Grading 19 days Wed 6/15/22 Mon 7/11/22

213 Swales 3 days Wed 6/15/22 Fri 6/17/22

214 Plant trees 6 days Mon 6/20/22 Mon 6/27/22

215 Plant shrubs 3 days Tue 6/28/22 Thu 6/30/22

216 Plants 1 day Fri 7/1/22 Fri 7/1/22

217 Groundcover 2 days Mon 7/4/22 Tue 7/5/22

218 Granite top dressing 2 days Wed 7/6/22 Thu 7/7/22

219 Final Grading 1 day Fri 7/8/22 Fri 7/8/22

220 Final Cleaning 1 day Mon 7/11/22 Mon 7/11/22

221 Closeout 22 days Wed 9/21/22 Thu 10/20/22

222 Test and Balance 3 days Fri 9/23/22 Tue 9/27/22

223 Rough Clean 2 days Tue 10/11/22 Wed 10/12/22

224 OAE Punchwalk 1 day Tue 10/11/22 Tue 10/11/22

225 Punch List Repairs 5 days Mon 10/10/22 Fri 10/14/22

226 CofO Inspection 1 day Mon 9/26/22 Mon 9/26/22

227 Final Clean 3 days Mon 10/17/22 Wed 10/19/22

228 Project Completion 1 day Thu 10/20/22 Thu 10/20/22

8/16 Exterior Paint

8/19 Exterior Lighting

7/13 Storefront Doors

7/11 Windows

7/11 Building Interior

7/11 Warehouse/Service

7/11 Paint exposed steel

7/13 Fire Sprinkler Rough

7/13 Mechanical Rough-in

7/13 Electrical Rough-in

7/13 Plumbing Rough-in

7/27 Data Rough-in

7/27 Fan install

7/27 Heater Install

7/27 Light Install

8/3 Concrete Floor Sealer

8/5 Equipment install

7/13 Door Hardware

8/11 Signage

7/13 Admin

7/13 Paint exposed steel

7/14 Fire Sprinkler Rough-in

7/18 Framing

7/25 Rigid Insulation

8/1 Mechanical Insulation

7/25 Electrical Rough-in

7/25 Plumbing Rough-in

7/25 Data Rough-in

8/8 Electrical Ceiling Rough

7/25 Mechanical Ceiling Rough

8/15 Backing

8/16 Wall Insulation

8/19 Hang Drywall

9/16 Hang Doors

9/16 Ceiling Grid

9/1 Hang Ceiling

9/2 Tape and Texture

9/12 Paint

9/16 Millwork

9/16 Eelctrical Trim

9/12 Plumbing Trim

9/21 Mechanical Trim

9/19 Partitions

9/23 Flooring

9/1 Wall Tile

9/21 Accessories

9/16 Door Hardware

9/16 Signage 

10/7 Rough Clean

5/3 Landscaping

5/3 Irrigation

5/3 Coordinate Install meter/backflow

5/9 Gaurdshack Enclosure

6/10 Trenching for irrigation Lines

6/8 Irrigation Main w/ sleeving

6/14 Install valves and boxes

6/15 Install emiter

6/15 Mount control box / coordiante power and low voltage

6/15 Planting / Final Grading

6/15 Swales

6/20 Plant trees

6/28 Plant shrubs

7/1 Plants

7/4 Groundcover

7/6 Granite top dressing

7/8 Final Grading

7/11 Final Cleaning

9/21 Closeout

10/7 OAE Punchwalk

10/10 Punch List Repairs

10/17 Final Clean

10/20 Project Completion

10 15 20 25 2 7 12 17 22 27 1 6 11 16 21 26 1 6 11 16 21 26 31 5 10 15 20 25 30 5 10 15 20 25 30 4 9 14 19 24 29 3 8 13 18 23 28 3 8 13 18 23 28

March 2022 April 2022 May 2022 June 2022 July 2022 August 2022 September 2022 October 2022 November 2022

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Critical

Critical Split

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 3

Project: AFUHSD Transportation

Date: Fri 1/14/22


